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Purpose

» Get insight on preferences of medium and large businesses for electronic communication services (ECSSs).

* Research informative on:

 Availability / usage of electronic communication services;

» The type of contracts selected and the average monthly expenditures on ECSs;
» The level of satisfaction with the quality of services on offer;

« The ability of business users to switch between products and providers;

» The quality of the operators’ response to faults.

» The services under investigation:

(i) Fixed & mobile telephony; (i) mobile & fixed broadband (or mobile / fixed internet); (iii) bundles; (iv)
OTTs; (v) other data services.
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Methodology (1

EMCS Ltd. carried out the survey between April 2021 — June 2021 on behalf of the MCA

e CATI survey: 99 medium-sized e Sample size representatively ¢ 150 responses to the survey;
businesses + 51 large distributed across 7 predefined
businesses; industries of the business sector e Margin of error +/- 10.27% at

in Malta (Source: NACE Codes); G N i e e

* Respondents chosen randomly
from the range of local
operators’ fixed telephone
numbers.
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Methodology (2

Sample distribution — Medium-sized businesses

Admin and Support
Number of respondents — 99

Agriculture, Forestry & Fishing
7%

gr = Construction
= Human Health and Social Work Activities
Information and Communication
]

1% = Manufacturing

5%
Other Service Activities

Professional, Scientific and Technical Activities

8%

6% Tourism: Accommodation and Food Service & other tourism
activities
18 = Transport, storage and Courier Services

= Wholesale & Retail
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Sample distribution — Large-sized businesses

Number of respondents - 51
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Admin and Support
Construction
m Education (training centers and English language schools)
m Human Health and Social Work Activities
Information and Communication
® Manufacturing
Other Service Activities
Professional, Scientific and Technical Activities
Real Estate & Renting
® Tourism: Accommodation and Food Service & other tourism
activities
m Transport, storage and Courier Services

m Wholesale & Retail
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With regards to take-up of electronic communication services, an overall slight decline is observed for certain

segments when comparing figures to the 2016 survey.

*  For fixed telephony, take-up is down by 6-percentage points from 2016, to 84% of total respondents.

* Adropis noted in the share of respondents stating they that supply a mobile telephony connection to their

employees, which may be due to decisions of privately-owned businesses still operating in a COVID scenario.

* Take-up of standard fixed internet was unchanged, whilst the share of respondent businesses getting high-end

connectivity services (such as connectivity over Ethernet and IP VPNs) was up from 19% in 2016 to 22% in 2021.

Usage of mobile broadband has increased particularly within the social media context.
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*  From an expenditure standpoint, monthly costs were reportedly up compared to 2016 for a bigger share of

respondents, especially for voice telephony services.

*  Monthly expenditures for fixed internet in 2021 were predominantly bigger than €100, possibly as businesses
shifted to higher data speeds. Considering that most users today consume fixed broadband in a bundle setting,

the shift towards higher monthly expenditures also spills over to the bundle product segment.

* More businesses on high-end connectivity products are spending up to €99 per month, from a 10% share in 2016

to a 45% share in 2021. This could be a sign of stronger competition in this niche segment.

* Asfor the quality of service for fixed internet, around 90% of respondents say they are satisfied to very satisfied.

This represents a 4-percentage point improvement with the quality of the service in 2016.

m:) ‘ General developments



Access anc




Access and usage of electronic communication services

Medium-sized businesses
Sample size — 99

100% 98%
86% 90% 90% 86%
68% 70%
40%
Percentage of businesses subscribed to fixed Percentage of businesses making use of fixed Percentage of businesses providing a mobile
telephony broadband phone to their employees for work-related
purposes

w2014 m2016 w2021
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Access and usage of electronic communications services

Large businesses
Sample size — 51

100% 100%
90% 92%

86% 84% I

Percentage of businesses subscribed to fixed  Percentage of businesses making use of fixed Percentage of businesses providing a mobile
telephony broadband phone to their employees for work-related
purposes

89%
81%

59%

w2014 m2016 w2021
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Take-up of fixed'tel

Percentage of respondents having a fixed line connection

Sample size in 2021 - 150
Number of respondents with a fixed line connection — 132 (i.e. 88% of total)

99%

0,
91% 88%

2014 2016 2021
nr/a:) | Fixed telephony
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Type of fixed co

Subscriptions by type of connection

Number of respondents with a fixed line connection - 132

88%
79%

13%
8%

0,
I —

Post-paid PABX Pre-paid ISDN Don't Know

W 2016 ™ 2021
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Average monthl~\

Average monthly expenditure on fixed line telephony when purchased on a stand-alone basis

Number of respondents with a stand-alone fixed line connection and know their monthly expenditure — 7
(i.,e. 29% of total with stand-alone fixed connection)

57%
50%

43% 45%
33% 30%
17% 17%
5%
]

€0-€99 €100 - €499 €500 -€999 €1000+

w2014 m2016 w2021
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Perception on p

Reasonability of fixed telephony prices

Number of respondents with a stand-alone fixed line connection and know their monthly expenditure — 7
(i.e. 29% of total with stand-alone fixed connection)

* 57% of medium and large
businesses find prices of fixed
telephony to be expensive to very
expensive.

29% Indifferent

Expensive

m Very Expensive

® Don't Know

43%
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Switching beha

Number of businesses that have switched their fixed line operator in the last two years

Number of respondents with a stand-alone fixed line connection — 24
Number of respondents with bundle subscription - 122

4%

= No
= No

* Only 4% of respondents using stand-alone fixed telephony switched operator in the last two years.

* In comparison, 15% of medium and large businesses subscribed to a bundle switched their service
providers in the same time.
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Take-up of mobi

Percentage of respondents offering their employees a mobile subscription for work purposes

Number of respondents to the survey — 150

41% * 59% of surveyed businesses

No offer their employee a mobile
subscription for work related
= Yes purposes.
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Type of subscrip:

Subscription by type of contract
Number of respondents providing employees with a mobile telephony subscription on a stand-alone — 70
m 2016 2021

92% 96%

Post-paid contract Pre-paid Hybrid

« Similar to previous studies, the majority of respondents provide their employees with a post-paid contract (96%).
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Mobile broadba

Usage of mobile broadband services

Number of respondents with a mobile telephony connection- 150
90 respondents use mobile broadband

57% 9

55% m 2016 2021

40%
30%

11%

Yes, on a daily basis Yes, regularly but not on a daily basis Yes, rarely

No
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Purpose of use

Applications used over mobile broadband

Number of respondents with a mobile telephony subscription - 150
90 respondents use mobile broadband

m 2016 2021
97% 96%

79%
62% 61%
46%
37%  36% 33%

Customer care services OTT-based interpersonal

Email To keep a presence on social To access business website
communication

media

*  The majority of respondents utilise applications related to email and social media.
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11%

Other



Monthly data c

Propensity to exceed monthly data allowance

Number of respondents using mobile broadband — 90

84%

6% 7%

1% 2%
- - I
Yes, often  Yes, sometimes Yes, but rarely Never Do not have (or

buy) data with
my subscription

m:) ‘ Mobile broadband

enditure

Average monthly expenditure on mobile
internet when exceeding allowance

Number of respondents using mobile broadband — 90

25%

33%

8%

8%

€5t0€10 wm€11to€20 €21 to €50 More than €50 Don't know



Satisfaction wit

Satisfaction with the mobile broadband service

Number of respondents using mobile broadband — 90

2%

48%

39%

m Least Satisfied = Indifferent Satisfied Very Satisfied
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87% of respondents making use of mobile
broadband services say that the service are
satisfied with the service.
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Usage of fixed |

Percentage of businesses having a fixed internet connection
Number of respondents — 150

100% 99%

2016 2021

« 148 respondents out of 150 medium and large businesses say that they have a fixed internet connection.
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Number of subsc

Number of internet connections

Number of medium and large businesses with a stand-alone fixed internet connection — 36

94%

56%

28%

11%

6% 6%
1%
[
One Two to four Five to nine Ten or more
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Subscription by

Profile of subscriptions — type of connection
Number of medium and large businesses with a stand-alone fixed internet connection — 36

81%

8% 11%
(]

Standard Tailor made Don't know
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Switching

Percentage of companies that switched operator in the last two years
Number of medium and large businesses with a stand-alone fixed internet connection — 36

* 11% of medium and large businesses have
switched their internet service provider in the last
two years.

= No Yes

m:) ‘ Fixed internet



Monthly expend

Average monthly expenditure on fixed internet

Number of medium and large businesses with a stand-alone fixed internet connection — 36
17 respondents (i.e. 47% of the above) know their monthly expenditure

46% 47%

42%
34%
29% 30%
15% 16%
0% 12% 12%
I

€0-€99 €100 - €499 €500 - €999 €1000+

m 2014 m 2016 2021

*  47% of medium and large businesses with a stand-alone subscription that know their monthly expenditure spend

between €100 and €499 on average, followed by €0 — €99 (29%).
* 12% spend more than €1000 monthly (an increase of 10 percentage points compared to 2016).
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Satisfaction wit

Satisfaction with the fixed internet service
Number of medium and large businesses with a stand-alone fixed internet connection — 36

36%
*  92% of respondents making use of fixed internet
services feel that the service provided satisfies
their needs (86% in 2016).
*  Two of those who are not satisfied with the
56% service indicated that the company does not
consider switching to another service provider.

m Indifferent Satisfied Very Satisfied
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Reported faults

Problems/ faults reported Satisfaction with the way such problems were addressed
Number of respondents with a stand-alone fixed Number of respondents who experienced internet connection
internet connection - 36 problems - 23

23% 1 2eo, m |ndifferent
2to5 Satisfied
6to 10 .
. Highly
2% 40% = Satisfied
° = None

* 66% of businesses experienced a fault / problem with their Internet connection, at least once in the last 12 months.

* 87% of these businesses were satisfied or highly satisfied with the way such problems have been addressed by the operator.
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Service level agt

Number of business with SLAs with the operator, specifying repair times, etc.
Number of medium-sized businesses with a stand-alone fixed broadband connection - 20

H 2014 m 2016 2021
639 74%
% 55%
40%
25% 25%
0,

[
Yes No Don't Know

Number of large businesses with a stand-alone fixed internet connection - 16

65%

31%
0,
18% 10% 13%
No

Don't Know

56%
45%

37%
2 .

Yes
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Terms and cond

Ability to negotiate on terms and conditions and price

Number of medium and large businesses with a stand-alone fixed internet connection — 36

28%
Yes, got what it wanted

A little bit but expected
more

m No got what the operator

11% offered

m Don't know

”mD ‘ Fixed internet

39% of medium and large
businesses having a stand-
alone fixed internet
connection were able to
negotiate the terms and
conditions and price of their
contract with their service
provider.
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Accessing OTTs
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Accessing OTT services via fixed internet
Number of medium and large businesses making use of fixed internet — 148

68%

*  68% of medium and large
businesses access OTT
services via internet for

39% reasons related to the job.

30%

*  30% of medium and large
businesses do not access
OTT services via fixed
internet.

Yes, for reasons related to the job Yes, for personal reasons No

m:) ‘ Over-the-top services
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Type of OTT se

Type of OTT service that is used by platform

Number of medium and large businesses using OTTs over mobile over internet — 65
Number of medium and large businesses using OTTs over fixed internet - 100

96% B Mobile Broadband Fixed Broadband

64%

54%

48%

39%

7%
]
Chat / Messaging Voice Video / Audio / TV content
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Satisfaction wit

Level of satisfaction with the use of OTTs

Number of medium and large businesses using OTTs over mobile — 65
Number of medium and large businesses using OTTs over fixed internet - 100

52% 55%
B Mobile broadband Fixed broadband 40% 45%
2% 1% 3% 2%
]
Least Satisfied Indifferent Satisfied Very Satisfied

*  97% of businesses using a fixed internet connection are satisfied or very satisfied with OTT services.
*  95% of businesses using mobile internet are satisfied or very satisfied with OTT services.

+  87% of businesses use OTTs over fixed internet on a day-to-day basis, whilst 11% frequently.

*  91% of businesses use OTTs over a mobile connection daily, whilst 8% regularly.
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Subscription to

Percentage of businesses purchasing stand-alone services vs. bundled services

Number of medium-sized business responses - 99

75%

50% 47% 49%
35%
. . . - —
Bundle Stand-alone

Number of large business responses - 51

67% 65%
57%
27%

) .

Bundle Stand-alone

m:) ‘ Bundles
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18%

m 2014 m2016 2021

18%

v -

Both

m2014 w2016 m2021

18%

0% g%

Both



Quality of servi

Satisfaction with the quality of service related to the bundle subscription

Number of medium-sized businesses with a bundle — 80 Number of large businesses with a bundle - 42

21%

43%

46%
69%

m Dissatisfied m Indifferent Satisfied Highly Satisfied m Least Dissatisfied  ® Indifferent Satisfied Highly Satisfied

rrm:) ‘ Bundles *  Overall, 90% of medium and large businesses satisfied with their bundle subscription.



Service Level A

SLAs in bundle contracts
Number of medium-sized businesses with a bundle — 80 Number of large businesses with a bundle — 42

8%

m Yes
49% 29% No
Don't Know
m Yes 1%
m Asked for such an agreement but did not get one
No
Don't Know

*  43% of medium-sized businesses on a bundle have an SLA in place.
nm:) ‘ Bundles *  60% of large-sized businesses on a bundle have agreed to an SLA.



Switching beha

Switching service provider in the last two years

Number of respondents with a bundle - 122

= No Yes

Reasons for not switching service provider

Number of respondents with a bundle saying they did
not switch provider - 104
95%

16%
8%

- 3% 2% 1%
| —

The service Other providers All service Disruptive for Price Costs to
offered was of do not offer providers offer business differentials  complete the
a good quality what the the same activity switch

company needs services and
quality

* 15% of medium and large firms have changed their operator in the last two years. The majority of these indicated
that they ‘found a cheaper alternative’ (56%), followed by ‘the service offered was not of a good quality’ (39%).

*  ‘95% of businesses that did not switch service provider indicated that ‘the service offered was

‘ Bundles

(ALTA COMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY

of a good quality’, followed by ‘other providers do not offer what the company needs’ (16%).



Negotiating po

Ability to negotiate on the terms and conditions and price with regards to the bundle

Number of respondents with a bundle — 80

64%

38%

31% 31%
27% 26%

16%  16% 19%

11%
- - -

Yes, got what it wanted A little bit but expected more No, got what the operator offered Don't Know

13%

H2014 m2016 ™2021

*  42% of medium-sized businesses having a bundle were able to bargain on the terms and conditions and price with
their service provider.
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Negotiating po

Ability to negotiate on the terms and conditions and price with regards to the bundle

Number of large-sized businesses with a bundle in 2021 - 42

49%
40% 39% 38%

26%

22% 22%

19%
13%

1% 12% 10%

Yes, got what it wanted A little bit but expected more No, got what the operator offered Don't Know

H2014 m2016 ®2021

+  52% of large businesses having a bundle were able to bargain on the terms and conditions and price with their
service provider.
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Expenditure

Average monthly expenditure on bundles

Number of medium and large-sized businesses subscribed to a bundle - 122
Number of medium and large businesses knowing their monthly expenditure — 73 (60% of total)

32%
28%

m2016 m2021
22%
° 1% 20%
0,
12% 14%
10% 10%
8%

7% 9
- o 7%

€0 -€99 €100 - €199 €200 - €499 €500 - €699 €700 - €999 €1,000 - €1,999 €2,000 - €4,999

*  65% of medium and large businesses that are aware of their monthly expenditure on ECS bundles say that their
expenditure does not exceed the €500 mark.
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Usage of high—e‘

Number of respondents using high-end connectivity services, such as via Ethernet, IP-VPN, etc.

Number of medium and large-sized businesses subscribed to a high-end data service — 33

22%

18% 19%

m 2014 m2016 m2021

* ‘Professional, Scientific and Technical Activities’ business operators make most use of other data services, followed
by businesses offering ‘Wholesale & Retail and Manufacturing’.

m:) ‘ Other data services



Type of connect

Type of high-quality connectivity in use

Number of medium and large-sized businesses subscribed to a high-end data service — 33

63%

27%

23%

Ethernet

63% ©0°%

27%

13%
4% 6%
(]

IP-VPN Leased lines

m:) ‘ Other data services
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H 2014 m2016 m 2021

19%

o, 16%
13% 15%
0,
8% 6%
0,
] K ;|
Microwave links Satellite International IP



Monthly expend

Monthly expenditure on high-end connectivity services

Number of medium and large-sized businesses subscribed to a high-end data service — 33

45%
43%

m 2016 2021
33%
14% .,
10% 12% 10% 10% 10%
6% 5
€0 - €99 €100 - €499 €500 - €999 €1,000 - €2,999 €3,000 - €4,999 €5,000 - €9,999 >€20,000

+  82% of respondents making use of high-end connectivity services say they are either satisfied or very satisfied with
these services (91% in 2016 — a decrease of 9%).
«  More than half of respondnents that use high-end connectivity services consider the price as expensive.
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Charges for hig

Approach to purchasing the service Ability to bargain on terms / conditions & price

Number of medium and large-sized businesses subscribed to a high-end data service — 33

m Yes, got what it

m Company contacted wanted

service provider directly

= A little bit but
expected more

= Service provider

48% contacted the company

52%

Tender (open call No got what the

27%
procedure) . operator offered

Don't Know Don't Know
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SLAS and switc

Service level agreements in the contract Switching over the past two years

Number of medium and large-sized businesses subscribed to a high-end data services — 33

No

. = No
5% = Don't Know

Yes
m Yes

+  30% of medium and large businesses have SLAs specifying repair times etc.
* Inthe last two years, only 3% of medium and large businesses on high-end data services switched operator.
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Satisfaction with \\i) roblems/faults

Satisfaction with the way service provider dealt with reported problems / faults

Number of medium and large businesses making use of alternative data services - 33

*  58% of medium and large
businesses were satisfied or highly
satisfied with the way their service
provider dealt with problems to the
service.

* 33% indicated that no problems
were encountered.

*  Two of the three respondents who

43% are not satisfied indicated that their

company does not consider

switching operator.

33%

m |[ndifferent m Satisfied

Highly Satisfied No problems were encountered
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Percentage of businesses who have heard about the MCA

Sample size - 150

m Yes, and | have an idea of it role

(ALTA COMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY

41%

‘ MCA visibility

® Yes, but | don't have any idea of its role

No

80 medium and large
businesses i.e. 59% of
those participating in the
survey have heard about
the MCA.



MCA visibility (

Percentage of businesses who contacted the MCA

Number of respondents who have heard about the MCA: 88

88%

9%

3% 1%
I
No Yes, to complain about a Yes, to enquire about services Yes, to participate in a
particular telecom service offered by the MCA course/conference offered by the
MCA

 Of those who heard about the MCA, 88% have never contacted MCA, whilst 9% contacted
them to complain about a particular telecom service.

MCA visibility



Opinion of the work carried out by the MCA

Number of respondents who have contacted the MCA: 11

18%

= Normal High opinion Very high opnion = Don't Know

D ‘ MCA visibility

82% of respondents that
have contacted the MCA
have a high / very high
opinion of the work carried
out by the MCA.



THANK YOU

mca
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